

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMGEN INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD.,)
 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GmbH,)
 and HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,)
)
 Defendants)

CIVIL ACTION No.: 05-CV-12237WGY

**DEFENDANTS' SURREPLY TO AMGEN'S REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS ROCHE'S
COUNTERCLAIM COUNTS I-IX AND XII – LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED ON 12/27/06**

Lee Carl Bromberg (BBO# 058480)
Julia Huston (BBO# 562160)
Keith E. Toms (BBO# 663369)
Nicole A. Rizzo (BBO # 663583)
BROMBERG & SUNSTEIN LLP
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel. (617) 443-9292
nrizzo@bromsun.com

Leora Ben-Ami (*pro hac vice*)
Mark S. Popofsky (*pro hac vice*)
Patricia A. Carson (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas F. Fleming (*pro hac vice*)
Howard S. Suh (*pro hac vice*)
Peter Fratangelo (BBO# 639775)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 836-8000

Counsel for Defendants,
**F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD.,
 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GmbH,
 HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.**

Dated: December 27, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ROCHE’S INTENT AND PREPAREDNESS TO ENTER OVERCOME AMGEN’S STANDING OBJECTION	1
III. ROCHE’S LITIGATION EXPENSES INDEPENDENTLY ESTABLISH ANTITRUST INJURY BASED ON AMGEN’S ANTICOMPETITIVE LITIGATION.....	3
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3D 7990 (D.C. CIR. 2001).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Techs. Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1427136 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004).....	1, 5
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Chip-Mender, Inc. v. The Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2006 WL 13058 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2006).....	5
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>CVD, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 842 (1st Cir. 1985).....	4, 5
<i>Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Kearney & Trecker Corp. v. Cincinnati Milacron Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 365 (6th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Novo Nordisk of N. America, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>In re Relafen Anti. Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2004)	3

Page(s)

TREATISES

1 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2006).....4
